
Lees de

instructies voor

openen van de

verpakking

Read before 

opening 

package!

Bewaar de panelen op 
kamer temperatuur voor minimaal 
72 uur (langer als ze in een koude 

ruimte zijn bewaard).

Store panels in package in room  
conditions for at least 72 hour  

acclimation (longer if they have 
been kept in a cold area).

72 uur 
72 hours

Bewaar de panelen 
horizontaal in de verpakking 

tot montage. 

Keep panels stored flat in 
package until installation. 

Opslag
Storage

Controleer de kleur en 
op gebreken. 

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation.

Visuele controle
Visual control

Wandpanelen
HANDLEIDING

WALL PANEL INSTRUCTIONS



Decorzijde naar beneden gericht
Decorside facing down

Decorzijde naar beneden gericht
Decorside facing down

Accuschroefmachine met T10 bit 
en boor
Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill

Gatenzaag/decoupeerzaag voor (leiding) doorvoeren
Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations

Waterpas of laser
Level or laser

Potlood
Pencil

Fijngetande zaag of cirkelzaag 
Track saw or Circular saw

Rolmaat
Ruler 

321

Fibo vervangt 
dampscherm wanneer 
alle verbindingen zijn 

afgekit.

Fibo replaces vapor 
barrier when all joints 

are sealed.

Gebruik voor de dagelijkse reiniging alkalisch - neutraal reinigingsmiddel met pH-waarde 7-9 en lauw 
water. Over het algemeen zullen de profielen tussen pH 4 en 9 niet corroderen. Wit gelakte profielen 
zijn ook bestand tegen pH 10. Gebruik voor het verwijderen van zeep en huidvet meer “zure” reinigings-
middelen met pH 4-5 zoals sprayproducten voor badkamers.  
Afspoelen met water na max 30 minuten. Vooral de Fibo seal in het basisprofiel en de verborgen  
binnenhoek moet regelmatig worden gereinigd. Als de kit na verloop van tijd broos wordt of  
beschadigd raakt, moet deze onmiddellijk worden vervangen. Melamine sponzen kunnen samen met 
afwasmiddel gebruikt worden op vlekken op structuren zoals GEM, C en STN.

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and lukewarm water. In general, for 
pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 
10. For removal of soap and skin fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for 
bathrooms or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially sealant in 
base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and skin fat frequently. If sealant 
becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with 
dishwasher soap can be used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN.

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no

Wall panel
  Veggpanel

2

3

1

7,87”

20”

7,87”

20”

Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal

CHOOSE PREFERRED BACKWALL1

ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3

4

5

2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SCREW PANELS | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred

4

READ 

BEFORE 

OPENING 

PACKAGE!

72 hours | 72 timerStorage | Lagring Visual control | Visuell kontroll

www.fibosystem.com

www.fibo.no

www.fibo.se

www.fibosystemusa.com

www.fibosystemcanada.com

www.fibo.co.uk

www.fibosystem.fi

www.fibosystem.dk
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OSB boards 
Screw distance 7,87"

OSB strips  
2 screws per stripsA B
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no

Wall panel
  Veggpanel

2

3

1

7,87”

20”

7,87”

20”

Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal

CHOOSE PREFERRED BACKWALL1

ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3

4

5

2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SCREW PANELS | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred

4

READ 

BEFORE 

OPENING 

PACKAGE!

72 hours | 72 timerStorage | Lagring Visual control | Visuell kontroll

www.fibosystem.com

www.fibo.no

www.fibo.se

www.fibosystemusa.com

www.fibosystemcanada.com

www.fibo.co.uk

www.fibosystem.fi

www.fibosystem.dk
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

Fibo Binnenhoek 
Alu 2-delig

2-part Internal
Corner profile

Fibo Binnenhoek 
Verdekt Alu

Hidden Internal
Corner profile

Fibo Binnenhoek 
Alu

Standard Internal
Corner profile II

Fibo Buitenhoek 
Alu

External
Corner profile II

1

2

3

5

4

Remove residue from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort rester fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

FIBO ACCESSORIES | FIBO TILBEHØR

2
3

Extend the life of the sealant by correct cleaning, in accordance with  
”Cleaning & Maintanence” documents at fibosystem.com. In particular, 
sealant in the base profile and hidden internal corner profile should be 
cleaned regularly. If the sealant becomes brittle or damaged over  
time, it must be treated immediately.

A moist Fibo Sponge can be used on particularly difficult surfaces
stains. Follow the instructions for use on the product’s packaging.

Forleng fugemassens levetid ved korrekt rengjøring, i henhold til FDV  
på fibo.no. Spesielt fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for 
fuging bør rengjøres regelmessig. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet over 
tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. 

Fuktet melaminsvamp (Fibo Sponge) kan brukes på særlig vanskelige  
flekker. Følg bruksanvisning på produktets emballasje.

FAUCETS, NICHES, PIPE  
PENETRATIONS AND WINDOW SILLS2

Walls built for life
To ensure that your walls are durable and will last for 

decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a plywood core 
layered between a balancing layer and a decorative high 

pressure laminate that is easy to clean and maintain. 
Fibo Aqualock makes the installation easy and provide a 
consistent result. Please visit our webpage for cleaning 

and maintenance guidance of the system

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo  
veggpanel produsert med en kjerne av kryssfiner mellom  

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat  
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo  

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat. Besøk nett- 
siden for instruksjon om Drift, Vedlikehold og Rengjøring (FDV)

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimatization (longer if they  

have been kept in a cold area). Humidity in the room must 
be above 30% during installation.

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romtemperatur i  
minst 72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Luftfuktigheten  i rommet må være mer enn  
30% både under og etter montering.

Keep panels dry stored and flat in 
package until installation. 

Lagre panelene tørt og liggende i  
emballasjen frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor 
barrier when all 
joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter damp-
sperre på yttervegg 
når alle overganger  
er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no

Wall panel
  Veggpanel

2

3

1

7,87”

20”

7,87”

20”

Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Fibo panel

Sealing film

Window frame

Window sill

Wedge

Frame extention

Sealant

Installation of Fibo Wall Panels

Window in shower zone

Niche Window sill in wet zone

Faucet Copper pipes

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal

CHOOSE PREFERRED BACKWALL1

ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3

4

5

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SEAL SCREW HOLES | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty conditions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Målebånd

2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

Internal Corner profile 135° 
Innvendig Hjørneprofil 135°

24 mm

12 mm

EXTERNAL
CORNER

BASE  
PROFILE

COMBI 
PROFILE

L-PROFILES/ 
FINISHING PROFILES

INTERNAL  
CORNER PROFILES

1

External Corner profile 
Utvendig hjørneprofil

2

20 mm
External Corner profile 135° 

Utvendig hjørneprofil 135°

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred

4

READ 

BEFORE 

OPENING 

PACKAGE!

Min. 72 hours | Min. 72 timerStorage | Lagring Visual control | Visuell kontroll

www.fibosystem.com

www.fibo.no

www.fibo.se

www.fibosystemusa.com

www.fibo.co.uk

www.fibosystem.fi

www.fibosystem.dk
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Screw distance 7,87"

OSB strips  
2 screws per stripsA B
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 inch
1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and panel 
bottom edge.

The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

Remove residuefrom Fibo Wipes with soap water!
WARNING: Power tools must be used with caution to prevent damaged panels.
ADVARSEL: Verktøy må håndteres med forsiktighet for å unngå skade på paneler.

Installation videos in both 
Norwegian and English

Installation videos in both 
Norwegian and English

5 mm

1

2

1/4 "

Fibo Start-/
Bodemprofiel Alu

Base profile

Fibo Eindprofiel 
Alu Small

L-profile II Small

Fibo Eindprofiel 
Alu Large

L-profile II Wide

Fibo Combi 
Profiel Alu   

Combi profile

PROFIELEN OVERZICHT - PROFILES OVERVIEW

FIBO ACCESSORIES - FIBO ACCESSORIES

BENODIGDE GEREEDSCHAP - TOOLS YOU NEED

ZO SCHROEF JE DE PANELEN - 
HOW TO SCREW THE PANELS

REINIGING & ONDERHOUD
CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

PANELEN ZAGEN - CUTTING PANELS

A B C



ONDERGROND OPTIES
BACKWALL OPTIONS

KEUZE PANEELBEVESTIGING
CHOOSE PANEL FIXING

1

2

Fibo Seal =

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces and 
bottom edge of panel must be sealed, also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. 
Incorrect installation will void your warranty. Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove 
excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories shall be removed immediately from 
panel surface. 

Breng voor een waterdicht systeem Fibo Seal aan zoals hiernaast is weergegeven. 
Alle snijvlakken en de onderkant van het paneel moeten worden afgedicht, ook bij 
het boren van gaten voor leidingdoorvoeringen. Door een onjuiste installatie vervalt 
uw garantie. Gebruik Fibo Clean om de overtollige seal te verwijderen, hierna het 
schoonmaakmiddel direct afnemen met Fibo Wipes.

Maximale schroefafstand in klik: 200 mm.
Max. screw distance in click: 200 mm.

Installatie met schroeven
Installation with Fibo Screws

Verlijmen
Gluing

A B

Bij het lijmen van het paneel op tegelwerk zorg u 
ervoor dat de achterwand droog, egaal en stofvrij is.

Plaats het paneel direct op zijn plaats en zet het vast 
met een goede, gelijkmatige druk en met een lichte 
draaibeweging. Zorg ervoor dat u het eerste paneel 
vastschroeft zoals afgebeeld.

When gluing panel to brick or concrete wall,  
make sure the back wall is dry, even and dust free.  

Immediately place item into position and secure with 
good, even pressure and with a slight twist action. 
Make sure to screw the first panel as shown.

=

=

6 mm

6 mm

Fibo Adhesive =

=

600mm

800mm

300mm

ACHTERZIJDE PANEEL 
 PANEL BACK

VOORZIJDE
PANEEL 

 PANEL FRONT

600mm

800mm

300mm

800mm

600mm
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Remove filmfrom cleaning!Fjern film fra rengjøring!
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Vinyl membrane
Gulvbelegg

Alternative A and B are universal approved 
solutions, tested according to ETAG 022. 
Alternativ A og B er universelt godkjente 
løsninger, testet i henhold til ETAG 022.

Low Water Load (e.g. private bathroom)

ETAG 022 is referred to in: 
ETAG 022 er referert til i:

Panel above tray

Shower tray 
Bath tub

Shower tray 
Bath tub

Liquid membrane
Påstrykningsmembran

Panel behind trayA CB D
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Max 5 mm

1 54 6

8 109

24
00

 m
m

24
00

 +
 X

X 
m

m

Fibo Seal =

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS
For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath.  
All cutting surfaces and bottom edge of panel must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installa-
tion will void your warranty. Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to 
remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories shall  
be removed immediately from panel surface. 

HVORDAN FUGE FIBO VEGGPANEL
For vanntett system, påfør Fibo Seal som vist under. Alle  
kuttflater og kryssfiner i bunn av panel skal forsegles også 
ved hulltaking til rørgjennomføring. Ved mangelfull montering 
bortfaller garanti. Bruk Fibo Clean og Fibo Wipes for å fjerne 
overflødig fugemasse. Film fra rengjøringstilbehør skal fjernes 
umiddelbart fra panelene.

Fibo Seal =

Fibo Seal =

Fibo Seal =

Fibo Seal =

Profile Tape =

Fibo Seal =

CHOOSE PREFERRED CORNER PROFILE A, B OR C
VELG HJØRNEPROFIL A, B ELLER C6

CHOOSE TRANSITION TO FLOOR MEMBRANE
AVSLUTNING MOT GULVMEMBRAN5BACKWALL OPTIONS *

VELG RIKTIG BAKVEGG1

CHOOSE PANEL FIXING
VELG FESTEMETODE FOR PANEL2

CHOOSE SOLUTION FOR APERTURES FOR PIPES
VELG LØSNING FOR RØRGJENNOMFØRING3

STACKING PROFILE | EXTERNAL CORNER PROFILE | SEALING FINISH *
SKJØTEPROFIL | UTVENDIG HJØRNEPROFIL | AVSLUTNING MOT TAK4

Min 36 mm

M
in

 7
6 

m
m

OSB
15 mm

= 5 mm

14 1813

Plywood
12 mm

5 mm

Cutting surfaces must be sealed when drilling holes for pipe penetration. For complete installation guidance, follow 
the wall box producers' instructions. The ones illustrated are ETAG 022 approved systems. Approval for PP- and copper 
pipes is documented through SINTEF Technical Approval 2289.

Kuttflater skal forsegles ved hulltaking til rørgjennomføring. For fullstendig monterings-anvisning av ETAG 022 godkjente 
løsninger, følg veggboks-produsentenes anvisninger. Godkjenning av PP- og kobberrød er dokumenter i SINTEF Teknisk 
Godkjenning 2289.

DIN 18534BVN 34.510

Max. screw distance in click: 200 mm.
Max skrueavstand i klikk: 200 mm.

*Not available in the UK

* For alternative backwall in selected markets, visit fibosystem.com

Wooden stud 
Stendere

Installation with Fibo Screws
Montering med Fibo skruer

First step in all cases

Roth

Sanipex Uponor

Gluing in combination with screws
Liming i kombinasjon med skruer

Rough wood 18 mm
Rupanel 18 mm

Construction plywood / OSB class 3
Kryssfinèr / OSB klasse 3

Steel studs 70 mm
Stålstendere 70 mm

For PEX solution, see fibo.se

STANDARD INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE

STANDARD INNVENDIG HJØRNEPROFIL

HIDDEN INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE

SKJULT HJØRNEPROFIL

2-PART INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE*

2-DELT INNVENDIG HJØRNEPROFIL

C
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171615

A

A

C

A B

B

C

B

D

5 mm5 mm

* Not available in the UK

When gluing panel to brick or concrete wall,  
make sure the back wall is dry, even and dust free.  

Immediately place item into position and secure 
with good, even pressure and with a slight twist 
action. Make sure to screw the first panel as shown.

In the UK it is allowed to glue on tiles. 
Check national building regulations for 
more information.

DIN 18534

BVN 34.510

FOR NORTH 
AMERICA SEE 
LAST PAGE!

Installation step 1-6 
Montering steg 1-6

=

=

6 mm

6 mm

Fibo Adhesive =

=

Fibo Seal in combination with screws, or glue with  
initial grab. Make sure to screw the first panel as shown.

Ved liming av panel til vegg av mur eller betong, sørg for at veggen 
er tørr, jevn og rengjort. Husk skruer på første panel - se figur.
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PP-pipes - 110 mm Copper pipesD E
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Fibo Adhesive =
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For UK installation with Fibo Adhesive in  
stock and glue with initial grab.
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Remove filmfrom cleaning!Fjern film fra rengjøring!
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Do not place corner profile further down  
than this.
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Remove filmfrom cleaning!Fjern film fra rengjøring!
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Floor  
membrane

Floor  
membrane
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2 cm
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Fibo Wipes

77,3 cm

77,3 cm

77,3 cm

  * If backwall with strips, bead must be 18 mm. 
     With board backwall the bead should be 6 mm. 
** Fibo Adhesive can be used instead of Fibo Seal.

* Fibo Adhesive can be used instead  
   of Fibo Seal.

* 

** 

*
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Remove filmfrom cleaning!Fjern film fra rengjøring!
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Vinyl membrane
Gulvbelegg

Alternative A and B are universal approved 
solutions, tested according to ETAG 022. 
Alternativ A og B er universelt godkjente 
løsninger, testet i henhold til ETAG 022.

Low Water Load (e.g. private bathroom)

ETAG 022 is referred to in: 
ETAG 022 er referert til i:

Panel above tray

Shower tray 
Bath tub

Shower tray 
Bath tub

Liquid membrane
Påstrykningsmembran

Panel behind trayA CB D
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Fibo Seal =

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS
For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath.  
All cutting surfaces and bottom edge of panel must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installa-
tion will void your warranty. Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to 
remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories shall  
be removed immediately from panel surface. 

HVORDAN FUGE FIBO VEGGPANEL
For vanntett system, påfør Fibo Seal som vist under. Alle  
kuttflater og kryssfiner i bunn av panel skal forsegles også 
ved hulltaking til rørgjennomføring. Ved mangelfull montering 
bortfaller garanti. Bruk Fibo Clean og Fibo Wipes for å fjerne 
overflødig fugemasse. Film fra rengjøringstilbehør skal fjernes 
umiddelbart fra panelene.

Fibo Seal =

Fibo Seal =

Fibo Seal =

Fibo Seal =

Profile Tape =

Fibo Seal =

CHOOSE PREFERRED CORNER PROFILE A, B OR C
VELG HJØRNEPROFIL A, B ELLER C6

CHOOSE TRANSITION TO FLOOR MEMBRANE
AVSLUTNING MOT GULVMEMBRAN5BACKWALL OPTIONS *

VELG RIKTIG BAKVEGG1

CHOOSE PANEL FIXING
VELG FESTEMETODE FOR PANEL2

CHOOSE SOLUTION FOR APERTURES FOR PIPES
VELG LØSNING FOR RØRGJENNOMFØRING3

STACKING PROFILE | EXTERNAL CORNER PROFILE | SEALING FINISH *
SKJØTEPROFIL | UTVENDIG HJØRNEPROFIL | AVSLUTNING MOT TAK4

Min 36 mm
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Plywood
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5 mm

Cutting surfaces must be sealed when drilling holes for pipe penetration. For complete installation guidance, follow 
the wall box producers' instructions. The ones illustrated are ETAG 022 approved systems. Approval for PP- and copper 
pipes is documented through SINTEF Technical Approval 2289.

Kuttflater skal forsegles ved hulltaking til rørgjennomføring. For fullstendig monterings-anvisning av ETAG 022 godkjente 
løsninger, følg veggboks-produsentenes anvisninger. Godkjenning av PP- og kobberrød er dokumenter i SINTEF Teknisk 
Godkjenning 2289.

DIN 18534BVN 34.510

Max. screw distance in click: 200 mm.
Max skrueavstand i klikk: 200 mm.

*Not available in the UK

* For alternative backwall in selected markets, visit fibosystem.com

Wooden stud 
Stendere

Installation with Fibo Screws
Montering med Fibo skruer

First step in all cases

Roth

Sanipex Uponor

Gluing in combination with screws
Liming i kombinasjon med skruer

Rough wood 18 mm
Rupanel 18 mm

Construction plywood / OSB class 3
Kryssfinèr / OSB klasse 3

Steel studs 70 mm
Stålstendere 70 mm

For PEX solution, see fibo.se

STANDARD INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE

STANDARD INNVENDIG HJØRNEPROFIL

HIDDEN INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE

SKJULT HJØRNEPROFIL

2-PART INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE*

2-DELT INNVENDIG HJØRNEPROFIL

C

B

A

171615

A

A

C

A B

B
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B

D

5 mm5 mm

* Not available in the UK

When gluing panel to brick or concrete wall,  
make sure the back wall is dry, even and dust free.  

Immediately place item into position and secure 
with good, even pressure and with a slight twist 
action. Make sure to screw the first panel as shown.

In the UK it is allowed to glue on tiles. 
Check national building regulations for 
more information.

DIN 18534

BVN 34.510

FOR NORTH 
AMERICA SEE 
LAST PAGE!

Installation step 1-6 
Montering steg 1-6

=
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6 mm

6 mm

Fibo Adhesive =

=

Fibo Seal in combination with screws, or glue with  
initial grab. Make sure to screw the first panel as shown.

Ved liming av panel til vegg av mur eller betong, sørg for at veggen 
er tørr, jevn og rengjort. Husk skruer på første panel - se figur.
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For UK installation with Fibo Adhesive in  
stock and glue with initial grab.
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Remove filmfrom cleaning!Fjern film fra rengjøring!
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Do not place corner profile further down  
than this.

STOP START

62

19

8

18

4

15 16

3

9 10 11 12

51

FINISH!

17

1
2

21 2220

1
2

13

1

2

3

Remove filmfrom cleaning!Fjern film fra rengjøring!
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  * If backwall with strips, bead must be 18 mm. 
     With board backwall the bead should be 6 mm. 
** Fibo Adhesive can be used instead of Fibo Seal.

* Fibo Adhesive can be used instead  
   of Fibo Seal.
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Ondergrond
De ondergrond moet vlak zijn en een stevige basis vormen voor spijkers, 
schroeven of nieten. Fibo kan direct over bestaand tegelwerk of op houten 
regels geplaatst worden. Regelwerk om de 30 cm hart op hart. 

Backwall
The surface must be flat and provide a solid base for nails, screws or 
staples. Fibo can be placed directly over existing tiling or on wooden rails. 
Arrangements every 30 cm center to center.

INSTALLATIE STAP 1 - 5  
INSTALLATION STEP 1 - 5

ZO WORDEN DE FIBO WANDPANELEN AFGEKIT   
HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS



Fibo Seal =

Snijvlakken moeten worden afgedicht bij het boren van gaten voor leidingdoorvoeringen. Volg de instructies van de fabrikant van de 
wandcontactdoos voor volledige installatiebegeleiding. De afgebeelde systemen zijn ETAG 022 goedgekeurde systemen. Goedkeuring voor PP-  
en koperen leidingen is gedocumenteerd via SINTEF Technical Approval 2289.

Cutting surfaces must be sealed when drilling holes for pipe penetration. For complete installation guidance, follow the wall box producers' instructions. 
The ones illustrated are ETAG 022 approved systems. Approval for PP- and copper pipes is documented through SINTEF Technical Approval 2289.

Eerste stap in alle gevallen
First step in all cases

Roth
Roth

Sanipex
Sanipex

Uponor
Uponor

C

A B

5 mm5 mm

PP-buizen - 110 mm
PP-pipes - 110 mm

Koperen leidingen
Copper pipesD E

1

2

1

2

Alternatief A en B zijn universeel goedgekeurde oplossingen, getest volgens ETAG 022.
Alternative A and B are universal approved solutions, tested according to ETAG 022.

KIES OPLOSSING VOOR OPENINGEN VOOR LEIDINGEN
CHOOSE SOLUTION FOR APERTURES FOR PIPES

KIES OVERGANG NAAR VLOERMEMBRAAN
CHOOSE TRANSITION TO FLOOR MEMBRANE
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Shower tray 
Bath tub

 

Min. 5 mm

Vloer op afschot 
richting afvoer

Fibo op de vloer
Vinyl/liquid membrane
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2-DELIG BINNENHOEK PROFIEL - 2-PART INTERNAL CORNER PROFILEA

15

11

16

1
2

17

1
2

18

Hoekprofiel niet verder naar beneden 
plaatsen dan dit.
Do not place corner profile further down  
than this.

13

1 2

Voorgesealed paneel

7

Voorgesealed paneel

KIES UW VOORKEUR HOEKPROFIEL A, B OF C
CHOOSE PREFERRED CORNER PROFILE A, B OR C5

Fibo Seal =

Presealed panel

Presealed panel

Voorgesealed paneel

1. Met Fibo Clean inspuiten
2.  Verwijder overtollige Fibo seal met  

Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Direct afnemen met Fibo Wipes
1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove film Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Rondom sealen met Fibo seal.
Seal all around with Fibo seal.

6

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no
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  Veggpanel

2
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Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal

CHOOSE PREFERRED BACKWALL1

ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3

4

5

2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SCREW PANELS | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred

4
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72 hours | 72 timerStorage | Lagring Visual control | Visuell kontroll
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no

Wall panel
  Veggpanel

2
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Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal
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ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3
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2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SCREW PANELS | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

A B C



VERBORGEN BINNENHOEK PROFIEL - HIDDEN INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE

KIES UW VOORKEUR HOEKPROFIEL A, B OF C
CHOOSE PREFERRED CORNER PROFILE A, B OR C5
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Vloer 
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Fibo Wipes
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16

Voorgesealed paneel

9

Presealed panel

*  Fibo lijm kan worden gebruikt  
in plaats van Fibo Seal.

* Fibo Adhesive can be used instead of Fibo Seal.

Voorgesealed paneel

Presealed panel

 *  Bij een achterconstructie met houten  
regels moet de lijmril 18 mm zijn.  
Bij een multiplexplaat achterzijde moet de  
lijmril 6 mm breed zijn.

**  Fibo Adhesive kan worden gebruikt in 
plaats van Fibo Seal.

*  For a substructure with wooden battens,  
the adhesive bead must be 6 mm.  
With a plywood panel on the back, the 
adhesive bead must be 18 mm wide.

**  Fibo Adhesive can be used instead of  
Fibo Seal. 

FINISH!

17
KLAAR!
FINISH

B

1. Met Fibo Clean inspuiten.
2.  Verwijder overtollige Fibo seal met  

Fibo Sealing Tool.
3. Direct afnemen met Fibo Wipes.
1. Spray with Fibo Clean.
2. Remove film Fibo Sealing Tool.
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes.

Rondom sealen met Fibo seal.
Seal all around with Fibo seal.

8

12

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no

Wall panel
  Veggpanel
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Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal
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ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3
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2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SCREW PANELS | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no
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Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only

=Fibo Seal

CHOOSE PREFERRED BACKWALL1

ALCOVE - STANDARD WALLPANEL3

4
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2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles

TOOLS YOU NEED | VERKTØY DU TRENGER

HOW TO SCREW PANELS | HVORDAN TETTE SKRUEHULL I PANEL

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD

FIBO ONLINE | FIBO PÅ NETT

CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred

4
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

A B C



Vermijd het gebruik van overmatige kracht 
bij het installeren. Dit kan de Aqualock 
beschadigen. 
Avoid use of excessive force when installing.  
This may harm the Aqualock.

1

2

3

Filmverwijderenvan schoon maken!Remove residuefrom cleaning!

Schroefafstand c/c 200 mm. Let op de kracht 
van boren om overmatige schroefpenetratie 
te voorkomen. 
Screw distance c/c 200 mm. Mind the force of 
drilling to avoid excessive screw penetration.

Schroef

Fibo seal

Schroef eerst door het basisprofiel. 
First screw through base profile.

1
2

4

Cruciale stap voor een waterdicht resultaat. 
Crucial step to ensure a watertight result.

STANDAARD BINNENHOEK PROFIEL - STANDARD INTERNAL CORNER PROFILE

KIES UW VOORKEUR HOEKPROFIEL A, B OF C
CHOOSE PREFERRED CORNER PROFILE A, B OR C5
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Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no
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Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only
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2-part Internal
Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles
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CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL

1

External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

Remove film from  
Fibo Wipes immediatly 

with soap water!
Vask bort film fra Fibo  

Wipes umiddelbart  
med såpevann!

2
3

For daily cleaning use alkaline - neutral detergent with pH value 7-9 and luke-
warm water. In general, for pH above 4 and below 9 the profiles will not corrode. 
White lacquered profiles can also withstand pH 10. For removal of soap and skin 
fat use more “acid” detergent with pH 4-5 such as spray products for bathrooms 
or chlorine diluted in water. Rinse off with water after max 30 minutes. Especially 
sealant in base profile and hidden internal corner should be cleaned for soap and 
skin fat frequently. If sealant becomes brittle over time or damaged it must be 
treated immediately. Melamine sponges together with dishwasher soap can be 
used on stains on structures such as GEM, C and STN. 

For daglig rengjøring, bruk alkalisk-nøytralt vaskemiddel med pH-verdi 7-9  
og lunkent vann. Generelt sett, for pH over 4 og under 9, vil ikke profilene kor-
rodere. Hvitlakkerte profiler tåler også pH 10. For fjerning av såpe og hudfett, 
bruk mer ”surt” vaskemiddel med pH 4-5, for eksempel sprayprodukter på bad 
eller klor fortynnet i vann. Skyll av med vann etter maks. 30 minutter. Spesielt 
fugemasse i sokkelprofil og skjult innvendig hjørne for fuging bør rengjøres for 
såpe og hudfett ved visse mellomrom. Hvis fugemasse blir sprø eller skadet 
over tid, må den behandles umiddelbart. Melaminsvamp sammen med opp-
vasksåpe kan brukes på flekker på strukturer som GEM, C og STN.

NICHES AND FAUCETS2

The smart way 
to transform your wall

To ensure that your walls are durable enough to  
last decades, Fibo wall panels are made from a seven  

layer marine plywood core layered between a backing 
laminate and a decorative high pressure laminate surface 
that is easy to clean and maintain. Fibo Aqualock makes 

the installation easy and provide a consistent result.

For å sikre holdbarhet på dine vegger i flere tiår, er Fibo 
veggpanel produsert med 7-lags bjørkefinèr kjerne mellom 

balanselaminat i bakkant og et dekorativt høytrykkslaminat 
i front og som er enkelt å rengjøre og vedlikeholde. Fibo 

Aqualock gir enkel montering og et varig resultat.

Colourmatch and check 
for flaws before installation. 

Kontroller farge og sjekk for 
andre feil før montering.

Store panels in package in room conditions 
for at least 72 hour acclimation (longer 
if they have been kept in a cold area).

Akklimatiser emballerte paneler i romforhold i minst 
72 timer (mer hvis de har vært på kaldt lager).

Keep panels stored flat in package 
until installation. 

Lagre panelene liggende i emballasje 
frem til montering.

Fibo replaces vapor barrier 
when all joints are sealed.

Fibo erstatter dampsperre 
på yttervegg når alle 

overganger er forseglet.

Inspiration and installation videos at fibosystem.com / E-mail: info@fibosystem.com
Inspirasjon og monteringsfilmer på fibo.no
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Make sure the backwall is level and the corners are straight 90º. 
For uneven walls we recommend using OSB Strips and if 
necessary extra shims to even out.

Niche

Faucet

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including formaldehyde and acetaldehyde, which is known to 
the State of California to cause cancer. For more information, go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
 
WARNING: Fumes Hazard: The fumes from the Fibo Clean used by the installer can be harmful if used in an unventilated room. 
Always work in a well-ventilated area. To keep the area well-ventilated, open windows and use exhaust fans. If adequate ventilation
is not achievable or practical, use respiratory protective equipment.

HOW TO SEAL FIBO WALL PANELS

For watertight system, apply Fibo Seal as shown beneath. All cutting surfaces must be sealed, 
also when drilling holes for pipe penetration. Incorrect installation will void your warranty.  
Use Fibo Clean and Fibo Wipes to remove excessive sealant. Film from cleaning accessories  
shall be removed immediately from the panels.For full installation videos of 

screwing og gluing the panels 
scan QR code or visit
fibosystemusa.com

Installation North America only
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Corner profile

2-delt Innvendig
Hjørneprofil

2-part Internal Corner Pro�le 90°

Standard Internal 
Corner profile II 

Standard Innvendig 
Hjørneprofil II

Hidden Internal
Corner profile 

Skjult hjørneprofil 

External Corner Base Profile Combi ProfileL-ProfilesInternal Corner Profiles
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CLEANING & MAINTENANCE | RENGJØRING & VEDLIKEHOLD
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CUTTING PANELS | KUTTING AV PANEL
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External 
Corner profile II 

Utvendig hjørneprofil II

2

Base profile
Sokkelprofil

3

Combi profile
Kombiprofil

5

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

For more information and warranty contidions.
For mer informasjon og garantibetingelser.

Decorside facing down
Dekorside ned

Screwdriver with T10 bit and drill
Batteridrill med T10 bit og bor

Hole saw/Jigsaw for shower heads/pipe penetrations
Hullsag/Stikksag for dusjhode/rørgjennomføring

Level or laser
Vater eller laser

Pencil
Blyant

Track saw or Circular saw 
Fintannet sag eller sirkelsag

Ruler 
Tommestokk

L-profile II Small
L-profil II Smal

L-profile II Wide
L-profil II Bred
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Apply Fibo seal on the back of the base 
profile

1/8 ”

Install corner profile. Leave 1/4 inch gap
between corner profile and base profile

Shim 1/8 inch between tub and base profile. Attach base profile to the studs

Assembly order Make sure walls and base are plum/level Measure for length of base profile Cut to length and mitre corner 45°

Clean cut panel no. 1 (left side) Dryfit panel, and make sure it is plum

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces The bottom screw should penetrate both the 
click and the base profile

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Measure next panel. Note: Measure from the 
edge of laminate to pin on profile.

Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces (pt.11) and 
click (always on the left side of panel)

Screw

Sealant

Apply Fibo Seal beside the profile, and 
remove the protective film on tape

Click the panel in place Make sure that there is enough sealant
coming out of the click when put together

Note:Remove filmfrom Wipes!

1. Spray with Fibo Clean
2. Remove with Fibo Sealing Tool
3. Finish with Fibo Wipes

Measure and cut first panel on return wall Apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces, and install 
panel

Measure last panel on return wall, cut to size, 
apply Fibo Seal on cut surfaces and click

Countersink and attach panel with screws 
maximum 1/4 inch from the edge.

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and base 
profile, repeat between base profile and tray/
bathtub

Clean with Fibo Wipes between panel and 
base profile, repeat between base profile 
and tray/bathtub

Use Fibo Wipes to clean the corner Apply Fibo Seal in corner and remove excess 
with Fibo Clean and Fibo Sealing Tool

Install decorative L-shaped profile. Apply Fibo 
Seal in the profile and attach to wall

Cut panel to size and dry fit before sealing 
the click and the cut edges

Apply Fibo Seal also in front of tray/tub

A B C


